fixed interest rates, to manage its exposure. Compliance with policy is reviewed regularly by management and is
reported to the Audit and Risk Committee meetings.

- 29 -

Australian Unity Office Fund
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2017
(continued)

18 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)
The Scheme has exposure to interest rate risk on its monetary assets and liabilities, mitigated by the use of
interest rate swaps, as shown in the table below:

2017 2016
$'000 $'000

Floating rate

Cash and cash equivalents 4,118 10,589

Borrowings* (123,500) (119,000)

(119,382) (108,411)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps - floating to fixed* 100,000 120,000

100,000 120,000

Net exposure (19,382) 11,589

* Represents the notional principal amounts.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in year end interest rates, with all
other variables held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in profit and net
assets attributable to unitholders, while a positive amount reflects a potential net increase.

Drawn borrowings were 81.0% hedged as at 30 June 2017.

Impact on profit and net
assets attributable to

unitholders
2017 2016

Sensitivity $'000 $'000
Interest rate + 0.50% (97) 58
Interest rate - 0.50% 97 (58)

The above calculation ignores the impact of any changes to the valuation of interest rate swaps.

(c) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a contracting entity will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument and
cause the Scheme to make a financial loss. The Scheme has exposure to credit risk on all of its financial assets
included in the Scheme's consolidated statement of financial position.

The Scheme manages this risk by performing credit reviews of prospective tenants, obtaining tenant collateral
where appropriate and performing detailed reviews on tenant arrears. The Scheme reviews the aggregate